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SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: Sir,
Iam told that the indiscriminate use of the Nirodh, is unscientific use, contributes to the incidence of this fell disease—which is also called ‘Gentleman’s Disease’—among the juveniles. And I am told that especially in college campuses the incidence is gradually going up higher and higher every year.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI How do you know that ?

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA : Private clinics are treating many students who are suffering from this. May I ask the Government to pay special attention to this so that the incidence does not grow amongst the juvenile people ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT : The argument that he has advanced that use of contraceptives is leading to increase in the incidence of venereal discases is, on the face of it, totally incorrect. In fact, it should be the other way about.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: Even
in pan shops you get them ; in hotels you get them. Naturally the younger generation is curious to know what it is.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : He says it is wrong use of the Nirodh ; he wants the correct use.

SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR : All those steps which have been discussed are regarding the cure, But what steps does the Gevernment propose to take for the prevention of these diseases ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT:
Well, because this is connected with sex and heredity, it is not possible to plan any effective preventive measures. Measures have been tried and this matter has been considered all over the world, but no such safe method has evolved up to now.

DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI TALWAR:
Sir, the statement laid on the Table of the Sabha refers to the recommendations made by the 13th All India Conference of the Association for Moral and Social Hygiene. This Association has much to do with the protection of women in immoral traffic and immoral association. The recommendations of the Conference are given here. The third recom--
mendation says: “The State Governments be requested to form advisory bodies under the Suppression of Immoral Traffic Act at State and District levels and give adequate representation to the State Branches of the Association,” The fifth recommendation says: “The Government of India be requested to evolve necessary measures for controlling inter-State traffic in women and girls and avail the services of the State and District Branches of the Association....” I would like to ask the hon.
Minister what steps have been taken with regard to these points of the Conference.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT : The first one concerns the State Governments as she herself would have noticed and there is not anything that we can do in this. As regards “‘necessary measures for controlling inter-State traffic in women and girls, etc.,” it does not fall within the purview of our Ministry.

INDIAN REGION SHowN A8 PART or CHINA IN
PoLisu ATLAs

*65. SHRI DEVDATT KUMAR KIKA-
BHAI PATEL:
SHRI S. C. ANGRE:
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : {

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/ fa%sr lﬁﬂ‘ be pleased to state :

(a) whether it a fact that the official Polish Atlas entitled “Maly Atlas Siviata™ (1970-
Edition) shows the North Eastern region of Kashmir and whole of Nagaland as part of China ;

(b) whether it also shows the border between Himachal Pradesh and Tibet as “disputed territory”’, and Sikkim as a fully independent
State ; and

(c) if so, what steps Government have taken to have this cartographic aggression vacated ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS/

4The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Bhai Mahavir. fm datwyg § gqAsy (SHRISURENDRA

PAL SINGH) : (a) and (b) The official Polish Atlas entitled “Maly Atlas Siviata” (1970-
Edition) has not yet come to our notice. However, the Polish Atlas Siviata (1968) has come to our notice. In this atlas the India-China boundary is depicted with a broken line and broadly in accordance with the Chinese alignment. In the western sector areas in the western and eastern side of Karakoram Pass, the Aksai Chin region, areas to the north and east of Pangong and Spanggur lakes and Demchok, and in the eastern sector, the whole of North East Frontier Agency have been shown inside China. Sikkim has been secparated from India by iaternational boundary. i N S

(¢) The attention of the Polish Government had been drawn to the inaccurate depiction of India’s international boundaries in this atlas.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, this is not the first time that this type of question has had to be raised in this House. But the answer continues to follow the same old anaemic rut, with no life in it...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please put your question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, the answer that has been given does not satisfy anybody about the wakefulness of the Government or the sensitiveness of the Government on such a vital matter. The hon. Minister has said that the 1958 atlas had come to their notice, but they have not seen the 1970 atlas. What steps were taken on the basis of the notice they took of this 1968 atlas ? That is number one. And then number two. I would like to know if any written protest was made to the Polish Government on this official publication which continues to follow the Chinese line, and if no official written protest was made, for what reason,

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : I agree with the honourable Member that this is not the first time that a question on this subject has been raised in this House. It has been discussed off and on a number of occasions.
As regards the action taken, as soon as it was known to us about the publication of the 1968 map, we took up this matter with the Polish authorities and we told them about the inaccuracies and about the wrong alignment of the boundaries shown in that map. This was taken up verbally and then later on in September, 1970 we again brought this matter to their notice in the form of a note verbale. This was given to the Polish authorities in September, 1970 and they assured us. ..

Ee

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, what is this note verbale ? Let him not talk in technical terminology.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Itisa written note recapitulating the conversation which took place between our representative and the representative of the Polish Government.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: What was their reply ?  _ -

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : The reply given to us by them at that time was that they will take note of our view point on this matter and they will consider it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Iwant to know whether, after the Government received notice of this question, they took any step to find out from the Polish authorities whether the 1970 edition of the atlas had been brought out, and if it had been brought out, whether they had taken note of our objection and had corrected it accordingly. Secondly, I want to know whether the Government is aware that it is not Poland alone, not East Germany alone, not Russia alone, but all communist countries seem to follow this particular line in respect of our international border. There seems to be a method in the madness. I want to know what effort the Government is making to put an end once and for all to this type of photographic aggression from whatever source that comes.
Whether it comes from America or from other source, we are equally concerned about it.
Why does not the Government take the matter toits logical end and finish all these pinpricks for all times ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : T think it has been conveyed to the House before also that it is not only the East European countries which are doing this. The fact of the matter is that even the Western countries’ maps do not show all our boundaries correctly, whether it is the USA, the UK, the USSR or any other country for that matter. None of the maps which have been published abroad during the last twenty years shows our boundaries correctly. Itis notasif... (Interruption).

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : That shows the impotency of our Government more than their callousness.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: On
all those occasions we took up this matter with the Governments as well as the commercial agencies which printed those maps. Now the fact of the matter is that we should realise that the boundaries of India are where we say they are, and not where they are depicted by foreign Governments. Our boundaries are sacred and inviolable. If we cannot convince those Governments to change their maps, I do not know what more we can do about it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : My question was whether after the receipt of notice of this question they had made any effort to find out from the Polish authorities, and, if not, why not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, his question was whether after the receipt of the notice of this question you had made any effort to know...

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : As far as T know I do not think we have enquired.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: This is how seriously they take things.
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SHRI A. D. MANI: A point has been made by Dr. Bhai Mahavir that all the Communist countries are taking a uniform line regarding our territorial sovereignty over these areas. It is not a question of publication of maps. This is an indication of their foreign policy towards India. They do not accept our legal validity and sovereignty over these disputed regions. Isit, therefore, an indication of the foreign policy of Poland towards India in respect of territorial sovereignty over these regions ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Ido
not think this wrong depiction in maps reflects the political stand-point of the countries concerned. As far as Russia is concerned, they have given us their assurance that it is a highly technical matter and will look into it and will rectify the mistake. It does not reflect the country’s political stand-point on this issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Shri -
Mathur.

SHRI V. B. RAJU: Question No. 71 also may be taken up with Question No. 66,

MR. CHAIRMAN : Both may be taken up together. Shri Mathur.
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t [PRICES OF IMPORTED CRUDE

*66. SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR : Will the Minister of PETRO-
HEMICAL.

LEUM AND C C S/WW 3‘1-(

TATAT HAN be pleased to state :

(a) whether itisa fact that the prices of imported crude have gone up ;

(b) if so, whether the oil companies have obtained approval from Gavernment for effecting increase in the prices of crude ?]

1{ 1 English translation.

